
REF. BOOST-NASH600
Code: 10-5573BO

STAND-ALONE PARTY SPEAKER 2 X 8"/20CM – 600W

WITH BLUETOOTH, USB, TF, TWS, AUX & LIGHT EFFECT
ENCEINTE AUTONOME - 2 X 8"/20CM – 600W

AVEC BLUETOOTH, USB, MICRO-SD, TWS, AUX & EFFET LUMINEUX
PARTY SPEAKER 2 X 8"/20CM – 600W

MET BLUETOOTH, USB, MICRO-SD, TWS, AUX & LICHT EFFECT
PARTY BOX - 2 X 8"/20CM – 600W

CON BLUETOOTH, USB, MICRO-SD, TWS, AUX Y EFECTO LUMINOSO

USER MANUAL
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ES - MANUAL DE USO - p. 8 
NL - HANDLEIDING - p. 11
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Please read the manual carefully and keep it for future reference.
Congratulations to the purchase of your new speaker. 
Explanation of signs

Accordance with the requirements of UK standards

The product is for indoor use only
CAUTION:
• The unit shall be connected to a power supply only of the type described.
• The applicance may not be exposed to extreme temperatures (<+5°C/> +35°C) in operation.
• Please place the equipment on a level and stable platform. Never place the appliance on an unstable or 

movable surface. Persons could be injured or the appliance damaged. 
• No naked flame sources such as lighted candles should be placed on the apparatus.
• For indoor use only 
PRIOR TO FIRST USE:
Insert the small connector of the adaptor into the charging port (17) on the top of the speaker, insert the large 
connector into a wall outlet.
The display (16) shows the battery icon increasing while charging until the battery is fully charged. If the battery 
voltage is low, a tone will be heard, indicating that the battery needs to be charged.

IMPORTANT NOTE FOR APPLIANCES CONTAINING LITHIUM-ION BATTERIES
1.  PRIOR to using the unit for the first time, please charge fully the battery
2. Charge the battery regularly after each use. Don't wait until it is discharged!
3. DON'T allow the battery to discharge completely, otherwise it will lose 20% of its capacity or even be 
totally damaged! If the voltage becomes too low, the internal circuits are not powered anymore and it will be-
come impossible to recharge the battery! 
4. If you don't use the unit for a longer period of time, it is recommended to charge it at 40% of its capacity and 
check/charge it once per month. 

The life time of the battery depends on the observance of these recommendations.
** BATTERIES ARE NOT COVERED BY THE WARRANTY **

We cannot be held responsible for damaged batteries further to the non-observance of these basic 
rules. 

TOP PANEL DESCRIPTION
1. USB input: For playing music
2. TF /microSD card input
3. AUX input
4. GUITAR input: Connect a guitar to this input
5. MIC INPUTS: Connect a mic to these inputs
6. VOLUME Rotate to adjust the overall volume.  
7. MENU: Adjusts the mic volume, echo, treble and bass in 

conjunction with volume control (6). 
8. MODE: Press this button to toggle between modes: BT, 

AUX, USB, microSD. 
9. REC: Press to start recording your voice on USB/microSD
10. NEXT SONG : Press this button to move to the next 

track. 
11. PLAY/PAUSE ▶ǁ/TWS 
12. PREVIOUS SONG : Press this button to move to the 

previous track. 
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13. Light switch: Press to cycle through the various light effects and switch the light effect off. 
14. Mic priority: Press to reduce the volume of all other input sources while you are talking into the micro-

phone
15. Power ON/OFF switch
16. Display
17. 9V𝌃 input to charge the built-in battery
BLUETOOTH OPERATION
Keep the power button (15) pressed to turn the speaker on. “bLUE” is slowly flashing on the display (16) to indi-
cate that the speaker is on. Keep the power button (15) pressed to turn the speaker  off. The display will always 
show “bLUE” when the speaker is connected to a Bluetooth device.
Turn on the Bluetooth function on your external Bluetooth device and select “NASH” in the list of found devices. 
If a password is required, enter “0000” . After successful pairing, you will hear a tone.
AUX/LINE OPERATION
To use the speaker with an AUX/LINE source, plug one connector of the 3.5mm audio cable into the 3.5mm 
auxiliary audio input jack (3) on the speaker. Plug the other connector into the headphone jack of your me-
dia-playing device. Used the MODE button (8) to switch into LINE mode. The display will show “LINE”. Playback 
is controlled via the connected device.
USB OPERATION
Insert a USB device into USB port (1) to play the music stored on the drive. The play will start automatically.
MICRO-SD OPERATION
Insert a microSD card into the TF port (2) to play music stored on the drive. The play will start automatically.
FUNCTIONS OF THE MENU BUTTON (7)
Press the MENU (7) button and rotate the volume knob (6) to control the following functions in sequence: 
Press 1x: T= Treble
Press 2x: b= Bass
Press 3x: n= Mic vol
Press 4x: E= MIC Echo
Press 5x: d= MIC Delay
Press 6x: gt=Guitar Treble
Press 7x: U= Music vol
MODE BUTTON (8)
Press this button to toggle between modes: BT, AUX, USB, TF
MIC PRI (14)
Short press this button to activate the microphone priority function in BT, USB, TF mode. The display will show 
“n-ON”. Press again to cancel this function. The display will show “n-OF”. When this function is activated, the 
music will stop when you speak into the microphone and resume when your stop speaking.
REC (9)
This function is only available in USB/TF mode. You can only record the sound of the microphone. Keep the 
button pressed for about 3 seconds to start recording. Short press the REC button to stop recording. Short press 
again to listen to your record.
NEXT TRACK (10)
Short press the button (10) to move forward in steps through the playlist in BT, USB and TF mode. Keep the 
button pressed to browse fast forward through the music in USB and TF mode.
PREVIOUS TRACK (12)
Short press this button (12) to move back through the playlist in BT, USB and TF mode. Long press this button 
to browse quickly backwards through the tracks in USB and TF mode.
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PLAY/PAUSE / TWS (11)
Short press this button to play/pause (11) the music in BT, AUX, USB, TF mode. Long press this button to enter 
into TWS mode. When TWS pairing is successful, you can find just one pairing name then select it and connec-
ted, then you can control by your device, you can long press one TWS button of one unit to stop TWS of two 
unit.
TWS FUNCTION
1. Keep the PLAY/PAUSE/TWS button (11) pressed to enter into TWS mode. The displays on both speakers will 

show "t-ON" when TWS pairing was successful.
2. Activate the Bluetooth function on your smartphone and select "NASH" in the list of found devices.
3. “Blue” is flashing slowly on the display of one of the speakers and the display of the other speaker will show 

“BT01”.
4. Now you can control the speakers via your Bluetooth device.
5. To cancel the TWS function, keep the TWS button pressed on one of the speakers. The display will show 

"t-OF".
Please note: If you add a second NASH speaker for the first time, please delete the speaker first from your Bluetooth devices, make the TWS 
pairing and then search for NASH on your smartphone.

LED SWITCH (13)
Short press to cycle through the various light modes. Keep the button pressed to turn on/off the light.
TROUBLE SHOOTING
If a problem occurs, follow the steps in the table below. If problem still can’t be solved, please contact your 
retailer.

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION
No sound when 
power on 

1. No input source 1. Connect an input source
2. Volume set to minimum 2. Set the volume to an appropriate level

Distorted sound
1. Master volume is set too high 1. Reduce the volume
2. Damaged speaker 2. Check if the speaker is damaged

No sound from 
Karaoke

1. Microphone plug is not firmly inserted 1. Insert the mic firmly into the socket
2. The microphone is not switched on 2. Switch the microphone on
3. Mic volume set to the minimum 3. Increase the microphone volume

No sound from MP3 
source

1. Unsupported file format 1. Change into MP3 format
2. USB/TF source not properly inserted 2. Insert the USB/TF source properly

SPECIFICATIONS
Input voltage ........................................................................................ 9V𝌃 1.5A via supplied mains adaptor
Built-in battery ................................................................................................... Lithium-ion 7.4V𝌃 3600mA h
Consumption ............................................................................................................................................40W
RMS/peak power ............................................................................................................................50W/600W
BT freq. band .......................................................................................................................... 2402-2480MHz
Max RF emission power ....................................................................................................................2.37dBm
Dimensions ..................................................................................................................... 260 x 270 x 610mm
Net weight ............................................................................................................................................. 5.6kg

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible 
harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse 
of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the 
product was purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe recycling. 
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ENCEINTE AUTONOME A LED RVB 2 x 8"/20CM 600W
AVEC USB, MICRO-SD, BLUETOOTH & TWS 

Lire attentivement le manuel et le conserver pour référence ultérieure.
EXPLICATION DES SYMBOLES

En conformité avec les exigences de la norme CE

Utilisation uniquement à l'intérieur
ATTENTION:
• L'appareil doit être connectée à une alimentation électrique uniquement du type décrit.
• L'appareil ne doit pas être exposé à des températures extrêmes (<+5°C /> +35°C) pendant son fonctionne-

ment. 
• Veuillez placer l'appareil sur une surface plane et stable. Ne placez jamais l'appareil sur une surface instable 

ou mobile. Des personnes pourraient être blessées ou l'appareil endommagé par sa chute.
• Ne pas exposer les batteries à une chaleur excessive telle que le soleil, le feu ou autre.

• Pour une utilisation en intérieur uniquement 
AVANT LA PREMIERE UTILISATION:
Insérez le petit connecteur de l'adaptateur dans le port de charge (17) sur le dessus de l'enceinte, insérez le 
grand connecteur dans une prise murale.
L'écran (16) affiche l'icône de la batterie qui augmente pendant la charge jusqu'à ce que la batterie soit com-
plètement chargée. Si la tension de la batterie est faible, une tonalité se fera entendre, indiquant que la batterie 
doit être rechargée.

NOTE IMPORTANTE POUR DES PRODUITS CONTENANT DES BATTERIES LITHIUM-ION 
1.  AVANT la première utilisation, chargez complètement la batterie. 
2. Rechargez la batterie régulièrement après chaque utilisation sans attendre qu’elle soit déchar-
gée.
3. NE JAMAIS laisser décharger complètement la batterie sous peine de perdre 20 % de sa capacité, voir 
sa perte totale! Si la tension devient trop faible, le circuit interne n’est plus alimenté et il sera impossible de 
recharger la batterie ! 
4. Si vous n’utilisez pas le produit pendant une durée prolongée, il est recommandé de charger la batterie à 40% 
et de la vérifier/charger une fois par mois.

La durée de vie de la batterie dépend du bon suivi de ces conseils.
** LES BATTERIES NE SONT PAS GARANTIES **

Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour des batteries endommagées prématurément suite au 
non-respect de ces règles de base.

DESCRIPTION DU PANNEAU DE COMMANDE
1. USB: Insérez votre clé USB
2. TF: Insérez votre carte microSD
3. AUX: Branchez votre source AUX/Ligne
4. GT: Branchez une guitare
5. MIC1/MIC2: Branchez vos micros sur ces 2 entrées
6. VOLUME: Tournez pour régler le volume général.  
7. MENU: Règle le volume du micro, l'écho, les aigus et les 

graves en conjonction avec le contrôle du volume (6). 
8. MODE: Sélection de la source d'entrée
9. REC: appuyez pour enregistrer votre voix sur un support 

USB ou microSD. 
10. Titre précédent  
11. PLAY/PAUSE ▶ǁ / TWS: Appuyez pour commuter entre 

lecture et pause. Pression longue pour activer le mode 
TWS 
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12. Titre suivant  
13. LED: Appuyez pour changer d'effet lumineux et/ou éteindre l'effet. 
14. Mic Pri: Appuyez pour couper toutes les autres sources audio pendant que vous parlez dans le microphone. 
15. Bouton Marche/Arrêt
16. Afficheur
17. Entrée d'alimentation 9V𝌃 
MODE BLUETOOTH
Maintenez le bouton d'alimentation (15) enfoncé pour allumer l'enceinte. « bLUE » clignote lentement sur l'écran 
(16) pour indiquer que l'enceinte est allumée. Maintenez le bouton d'alimentation (15) enfoncé pour éteindre 
l'enceinte. L'écran affichera toujours "bLUE" lorsque l'enceinte est connecté à un appareil Bluetooth.
A ctivez la fonction Bluetooth sur votre appareil Bluetooth externe et sélectionnez « NA SH » dans la liste des 
appareils trouvés. Si un mot de passe est requis, entrez « 0000 ». Une fois l'appairage réussi, vous entendrez 
une tonalité.
MODE AUX/LINE
Pour utiliser l'enceinte avec une source AUX/LIGNE, branchez un connecteur du câble audio 3,5mm dans la prise 
d'entrée audio auxiliaire 3,5mm (3) de l'enceinte. Branchez l'autre connecteur dans la prise casque de votre 
appareil de lecture multimédia. Utilisez le bouton MODE (8) pour passer en mode LINE. L'écran affichera "LINE". 
La lecture est contrôlée via l'appareil connecté.
MODE USB
Insérez un périphérique USB dans le port USB (1) pour lire la musique stockée sur le lecteur. La lecture démarre 
automatiquement.
MODE MICRO-SD
Insérez une carte microSD dans le port TF (2) pour lire la musique stockée sur le lecteur. La lecture démarre 
automatiquement.
FONCTIONS DE LA TOUCHE MENU (7)
A ppuyez sur le bouton MENU (7) et tournez le bouton de volume (6) pour contrôler les fonctions suivantes dans 
l'ordre :
Appuyez 1x : T= Aigus
A ppuyez 2x : b= Graves
A ppuyez 3x : n= Volume micro
Appuyez 4x : E= Écho micro
Appuyez 5x : d= Delay micro
Appuyez 6x : gt= Guitar Treble
Appuyez 7x : U= Volume musique
BOUTON MODE (8)
Appuyez pour commuter entre les sources d'entrée: BT, AUX, USB, TF
MIC PRI (14)
A ppuyez brièvement sur ce bouton pour activer la fonction de priorité micro en mode BT, USB, TF. L'écran affi-
chera "n-ON". A ppuyez à nouveau pour annuler la priorité micro. L'écran affichera "n-OF". Lorsque cette fonc-
tion est activée, la musique s'arrête lorsque vous parlez dans le microphone et reprend lorsque vous arrêtez de 
parler.
REC (9)
Cette fonction n'est disponible qu'en mode USB/TF. Vous ne pouvez enregistrer que le son du microphone. Main-
tenez le bouton enfoncé pendant environ 3 secondes pour démarrer l'enregistrement. Appuyez brièvement sur 
le bouton REC pour arrêter l'enregistrement. Appuyez à nouveau brièvement pour écouter votre enregistrement.
TITRE SUIVANT (10)
Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton (10) pour avancer par étapes dans la liste de lecture en mode BT, USB et TF. 
Maintenez le bouton enfoncé pour parcourir rapidement la musique en mode USB et TF.
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TITRE PRECEDENT (12)
Appuyez brièvement sur ce bouton (12) pour revenir en arrière dans la liste de lecture en mode BT, USB et TF. 
Appuyez longuement sur ce bouton pour rembobiner la musique en mode USB et TF.
PLAY/PAUSE / TWS (11)
Appuyez brièvement sur ce bouton pour lire/mettre en pause (11) la musique en mode BT, AUX, USB, TF. Ap-
puyez longuement sur ce bouton pour entrer en mode TWS. 
FONCTION TWS
1. Maintenez le bouton PLAY/PAUSE/TWS (11) enfoncé pour entrer en mode TWS. Les écrans des deux en-

ceintes afficheront "t-ON" lorsque l'appairage TWS a réussi.
2. A ctivez la fonction Bluetooth sur votre smartphone et sélectionnez « NA SH » dans la liste des appareils 

trouvés.
3. «Blue» clignote lentement sur l'écran de l'une des enceintes et l'écran de l'autre affichera « BT01 ».
4. Vous pouvez maintenant contrôler les enceintes via votre appareil Bluetooth.
5. Pour annuler la fonction TWS, maintenez la touche TWS enfoncée sur l'une des enceintes. L'écran affichera 

"t-OF".
Remarque : si vous ajoutez un deuxième haut-parleur NASH pour la première fois, veuillez d'abord supprimer le haut-parleur de vos appareils 
Bluetooth, effectuez l'appairage TWS, puis recherchez NASH sur votre smartphone.

COMMUTATEUR LED (13)
A ppuyez brièvement pour faire défiler les différents modes d'éclairage. Maintenez le bouton enfoncé pour allu-
mer/éteindre la lumière. 
DIAGNOSTIC DE DÉFAILLANCE
En cas de problème, suivez les instructions ci-dessous. Si le problème persiste, contactez votre revendeur. 

Problème Cause possible Solution
Pas de son lorsque 
le système est mis 
sous tension

1. Absence de source d’entrée 1. Branchez une source d’entrée
2. Volume réglé au minimum 2. Réglez le volume sur un niveau approprié

Distorsion du son 1. Volume général trop fort 1. Réduire le volume
2. Haut-parleur endommagé 2. Vérifiez si le HP est endommagé

Pas de son du 
microphone

1. Le microphone est mal branché 1. Branchez fermement le micro
2. Le micro  n’est pas allumé 2. Allumez le micro
3. Volume micro réglé au minimum 3. Augmentez le volume du micro

Pas de son de la 
source MP3

1. Format de fichier incompatible 1. Transformez les fichiers en MP3
2. Source USB/micro-SD mal branchée 2. Branchez correctement la source USB/

micro-SD
CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
Entrée d’alimentation ......................................................................................................................9V𝌃 1.5A 
Batterie intégrée ................................................................................................ Lithium-ion 7.4V𝌃 3600mA h
Consommation .........................................................................................................................................40W
Puissance RMS/Max. ......................................................................................................................50W/600W
Bande de fréquences BT ......................................................................................................... 2402-2480MHz
Max RF emission power ....................................................................................................................2.37dBm
Dimensions ..................................................................................................................... 260 x 270 x 610mm
Poids ...................................................................................................................................................... 5.6kg
Mise au Rebut correcte du Produit

Ce symbole signifie que cet appareil ne doit être mis aux déchets ménagers dans aucun pays de la Communauté européenne afin 
d’éviter de nuire à l’environnement et à la santé humaine. Il convient d’en disposer d’une manière responsable afin de promouvoir la 
réutilisation des matériaux. Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, merci d’utiliser les systèmes de retours et de ramassage mis en place 
ou de contacter votre revendeur chez qui vous avez acheté l’appareil. Ils peuvent reprendre cet appareil pour un recyclage écologique.
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ALTAVOZ CON LED RGB  2 x 8"/20CM 600W
Y BLUETOOTH, USB, MICRO-SD, TWS  

Lea atentamente el manual y conservelo para consultas posteriores.
EXPLICACION DE LOS SIMBOLOS

Conforme con los requisitos de la norma CE 

Este producto, es adecuado solo para uso en interiores
ATENCION:
• El aparato se conectará a una fuente de alimentación únicamente del tipo descrito.
• El aparato no debe exponerse a temperaturas extremas (<+5°C />+35°C) durante su funcionamiento. 
• Jamás coloque el equipo en una superficie inestable o móvil. El equipo sufre riego de caerse y dañar a una 

persona o/y al propio equipo.
• Todas las personas implicadas en el uso, instalación y mantenimiento del equipo, deben de estar formadas y 

cualificadas, para respetar estas instrucciones de seguridad
ANTES DEL PRIMER USO:

Inserte el conector pequeño del adaptador en el puerto de carga (17) en la parte superior del altavoz, inserte el 
conector grande en un tomacorriente de pared.

La pantalla (16) muestra el icono de la batería aumentando durante la carga hasta que la batería esté comple-
tamente cargada. Si el voltaje de la batería es bajo, se escuchará un tono que indica que es necesario cargar la 
batería. 

RECORDATORIO: PRODUCTOS QUE CONTIENEN BATERÍAS DE LITÍO-ION
1.  ANTES del primer uso, cargue COMPLETAMENTE la batería. 
2. Recargue regularmente la batería después de cada uso, sin esperar a que estas se descargue
3. NUNCA permita que la batería se descargue por completo, ya que perderá primeramente el 20% de su 
capacidad, para finalmente perder totalmente la capacidad de carga de la misma.  Si la tensión es demasiado 
baja, el circuito no se podrá alimentar y será imposible recargar la batería. 
4. Si usted no va a utilizar el equipo por un tiempo prolongado, se recomienda verificar y cargar la batería, al 
40% aproximadamente,  como mínimo una vez al mes.

La duración de la batería depende en buena parte de que siga estos consejos de utilización.
** LAS BATERIAS NO ESTAN CUBIERTAS POR LA GARANTIA**

No aceptamos ninguna responsabilidad por baterías dañadas prematuramente debido al incumpli-
miento de estas reglas básicas.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PANEL DE CONTROL
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1. USB: Para escuchar la musica alojada en su pen USB
2. TF: Entrada micro SD
3. AUX: Entrada de AUX
4. GT: Entrada GUITARRA para conectar una guitarra
5. MIC1/MIC2: Entradas de micro
6. VOLUMEN: Gire, para ajustar el volumen general.
7. MENU: ajusta el volumen, el eco, los agudos y los graves 

del micrófono junto con el control de volumen (6). 
8. MODE (Se desplaza por las fuentes de entrada USB/micro 

SD/BLUETOOTH)
9. REC
10. Título siguiente 
11.  ▶ǁ/TWS
12. Título anterior 
13. LED: Apriete para cambiar el efecto de iluminación y/o 

apagarlo.
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14. Mic Pri: Apriete para silenciar el sonido de todas las demás fuentes de audio, mientras hable por el micrófo-
no.

15. Interruptor ON/OFF
16. Pantalla
17. Entrada de alimentación 9V𝌃 
MODO BLUETOOTH
Mantenga presionado el botón de encendido (15) para encender el altavoz. “bLUE” parpadea lentamente en 
la pantalla (16) para indicar que el altavoz está encendido. Mantenga presionado el botón de encendido (15) 
para apagar el altavoz. La pantalla siempre mostrará “bLUE” cuando el altavoz esté conectado a un dispositivo 
Bluetooth.
Active la función Bluetooth en su dispositivo Bluetooth externo y seleccione "NASH" en la lista de dispositivos 
encontrados. Si se requiere una contraseña, ingrese "0000" . Después de un emparejamiento exitoso, escuchará 
un tono.
MODO AUX/LINE
Para utilizar el altavoz con una fuente AUX/LINE, enchufe un conector del cable de audio de 3,5 mm en el 
conector de entrada de audio auxiliar de 3,5 mm (3) del altavoz. Enchufe el otro conector en el conector para 
auriculares de su dispositivo de reproducción multimedia. Usó el botón MODE (8) para cambiar al modo LINE. La 
pantalla mostrará “LINE”. La reproducción se controla a través del dispositivo conectado.
MODO USB
Inserte un dispositivo USB en el puerto USB (1) para reproducir la música almacenada en la unidad. La reproduc-
ción comenzará automáticamente.
MODO MICRO-SD
Inserte una tarjeta microSD en el puerto TF (2) para reproducir música almacenada en la unidad. La reproduc-
ción comenzará automáticamente.
FUNCIONES DEL BOTÓN MENÚ (7)
Presione el botón MENU (7) y gire la perilla de volumen (6) para controlar las siguientes funciones en secuencia:
Presione 1x: T = control de agudos
Presione 2x: b = control de graves
Presione 3x: n = Volumen del micrófono
Presiona 4x: E= Eco del micrófono
Presione 5x: d= Delay del micrófono
Presiona 6x: gt= Agudos de guitarra
Presione 7x: U = Volumen de la música
BOTÓN MODE (8)
Presione este botón para alternar entre los modos: BT, AUX, USB, TF
MIC PRI (14)
Presione brevemente este botón para activar la función de prioridad del micrófono en modo BT, USB, TF. La pan-
talla mostrará “n-ON”. Pulse de nuevo para cancelar esta función. La pantalla mostrará “n-OF”. Cuando esta fun-
ción está activada, la música se detendrá cuando hable por el micrófono y se reanudará cuando deje de hablar.
REC (9)
Esta función solo está disponible en modo USB/TF. Solo puede grabar el sonido del micrófono. Mantenga pre-
sionado el botón durante unos 3 segundos para comenzar a grabar. Presione brevemente el botón REC para 
detener la grabación. Presione brevemente de nuevo para escuchar su registro.
TÍTULO SIGUIENTE (10)
Presione brevemente el botón (10) para avanzar en pasos a través de la lista de reproducción en modo BT, USB 
y TF. Mantén pulsado el botón para avanzar rápidamente por la música en modo USB y TF.
TÍTULO ANTERIOR (12)
Presione brevemente este botón (12) para retroceder a través de la lista de reproducción en modo BT, USB y TF. 
Mantenga presionado este botón para navegar rápidamente hacia atrás a través de las pistas en modo USB y TF.
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PLAY/PAUSE / TWS (11)
Presione brevemente este botón para reproducir/pausar (11) la música en modo BT, AUX, USB, TF. Mantenga 
presionado este botón para ingresar al modo TWS. 
FUNCIÓN TWS
1. Mantenga pulsado el botón PLAY/PAUSE/TWS (11) para entrar en el modo TWS. Las pantallas de ambos 

altavoces mostrarán "t-ON" cuando el emparejamiento TWS se haya realizado correctamente.
2. Active la función Bluetooth en su smartphone y seleccione "NASH" en la lista de dispositivos encontrados.
3. “Blue” parpadea lentamente en la pantalla de uno de los altavoces y la pantalla del otro altavoz mostrará 

“BT01”.
4. Ahora puede controlar los altavoces a través de su dispositivo Bluetooth.
5. Para cancelar la función TWS, mantenga presionado el botón TWS en uno de los altavoces. La pantalla 

mostrará "t-OF".
6. Tenga en cuenta: si agrega un segundo altavoz NASH por primera vez, elimine primero el altavoz de sus 

dispositivos Bluetooth, realice el emparejamiento TWS y luego busque NASH en su smartphone.
CONMUTADOR LED (13)
Presione brevemente para recorrer los distintos modos de luz. Mantenga presionado el botón para encender/
apagar la luz.
DIAGNÓSTICO DE FALLO
En caso de problemas, siga las instrucciones que aparecen en la tabla de abajo. Si el problema persiste, pón-
gase en contacto con su distribuidor.

Problema Causa posible Solución
No hay sonido cuándo 
se enciende el equipo

1. Ausencia de fuente de entrada 1. Conecte una fuente de entrada
2. Volumen al mínimo 2. Ajuste el volumen al nivel apropiado

Distorsión del sonido 1. El volumen demasiado alto 1. Baje el volumen
2. A ltavoz dañado 2. Verifique si el altavoz está dañado

No hay sonido en el 
Micrófono

1. El micrófono, está mal enchufado 1. Conecte firmemente el micro
2. El micro no está encendido 2. Encienda el Micro
3. Volumen de Micro ajustado al mínimo 3. Aumente el volumen del Micro

No hay sonido con el 
USB/TF

1. Los archivos en un formato incompa-
tible

1. El formato ha de ser MP3

2. Tarjeta o USB mal conectados 2. Conecte el USB / tarjeta correcta-
mente

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS
Alimentación ....................................................................................................................................9V𝌃 1.5A 
Batería integrada ............................................................................................... Lithium-ion 7.4V𝌃 3600mA h
Consumo ..................................................................................................................................................40W
Potencia RMS/Max. .........................................................................................................................50W/600W
Rango de frecuencia Bluetooth .............................................................................................2402 – 2480MHz
Potencia de transmisión max. de la frequencia radio .......................................................................2.37dBm
Dimensiones ................................................................................................................... 260 x 270 x 610mm
Peso ....................................................................................................................................................... 5.6kg

Este símbolo significa que este equipo no debe ser lanzado al a basura doméstica en ningún país de la comunidad europea con el fin 
de evitar ensuciar el medio ambiente y no dañar la salud humana. Para devolver su equipo usado, le agradeceríamos que utilice los 
puntos de recogida y de reciclado destinados para esta finalidad o bien contactar con la persona que le vendió el equipo para que le 
informe de como proceder. Ellos pueden recoger este equipo para un reciclado ecológico.
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LED VERLICHTE GELUIDSYSTEEM 
MET BLUETOOTH, USB, MICRO-SD, TWS

Aandachtig de handleiding lezen en bewaren.
VERKLARING VAN DE TEKENS

Voldoet aan de europese CE richtlijnen

Alléén voor gebruik binnenshuis
BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDS- EN RISICOWAARSCHUWINGEN:
• Het apparaat mag alleen worden aangesloten op een stroomvoorziening van het beschreven type.
• Het apparaat mag tijdens het gebruik niet worden blootgesteld aan extreme temperaturen (<+5°C/>+35°C). 
• Plaats het apparaat nooit op een instabiele of beweegbare ondergrond. Mensen kunnen gewond raken of het 

apparaat wordt beschadigd door het vallen.
• Plaats geen open vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen op of naast het apparaat.

• Alleen voor Gebruik binnenshuis 
VOOR HET EERSTE GEBRUIK:
Steek de kleine connector van de adapter in de oplaadpoort (17) aan de bovenkant van de luidspreker, steek de 
grote connector in een stopcontact.
Het display (16) toont het batterijpictogram dat tijdens het opladen toeneemt totdat de batterij volledig is opge-
laden. Als de batterijspanning laag is, hoort u een toon die aangeeft dat de batterij moet worden opgeladen.

LET OP: VOOR APPARATEN DIE LITHIUM-ION BATTERIJEN BEVATTEN
1. ALVORENS u het apparaat voor de eerste keer gebruikt, laad de batterij geheel op. 
2. Laad de batterij na elk gebruik regelmatig op. Wacht niet tot het is ontladen!
3. NOOIT de batterij volledig ontladen! Anders verliest het 20% van zijn capaciteit of is het zelfs volledig 
beschadigd! Als de spanning te laag wordt, worden de interne circuits niet meer gevoed en het is onmogelijk om 
de batterij opnieuw op te laden!
4. Als u het apparaat voor een langere periode niet gebruikt, LAAD DE BATTERIJ TOT 40% VAN HAAR CAPACITEIT 
OP en controleer / laad ze eenmaal per maand. 

De levensduur van de batterij is afhankelijk van het naleven van deze aanbevelingen.
** BATTERIJEN ZIJN NIET GEDEKT DOOR DE GARANTIE **

Wij zijn niet aansprakelijk voor beschadigde batterijen als gevolg van het niet naleven van deze basisregels.
OMSCHRIJVING VAN DE FUNCTIES
1. USB-ingang: Voor het afspelen van muziek
2. TF /microSD-kaart ingang
3. AUX-ingang
4. GUITAR-ingang: Sluit een gitaar aan op deze ingang
5. MIC1/MIC2: Sluit een microfoon aan op deze ingan-

gen
6. VOLUME: Draaien om het totale volume aan te 

passen. 
7. MENU: Past het microfoonvolume, de echo, de hoge 

tonen en de bassen aan in combinatie met de volu-
meregeling (6). 

8. MODE (cyclus via AUX/USB/SD/BLUETOOTH). 
9. REC
10. VOLGEND NUMMER 
11. MUZIEK AFSPELEN/PAUZEREN/TWS
12. VORIG NUMMER 
13. LED: Druk om de verschillende lichteffecten te 

doorlopen en het lichteffect uit te schakelen. 

AUXTFUSB

MENU

LED

MODE

REC

MIC1 GT

DC IN
9V𝌃𝌃 1.5A

TWS

MIC2

17455321

12

11

10

6

13

15

16

7

9

8

14
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14. Mic Pri: Druk op deze toets om het volume van alle andere ingangsbronnen te stoppen terwijl u in de micro-
foon praat.

15. Aan/uit schakelaar
16. LED display
17. Voedingsingang 9V𝌃 
BLUETOOTH MODUS
Houd de aan/uit-knop (15) ingedrukt om de luidspreker in te schakelen. “bLUE” knippert langzaam op het dis-
play (16) om aan te geven dat de luidspreker aan staat. Houd de aan/uit-knop (15) ingedrukt om de luidspreker 
uit te schakelen. Op het display wordt altijd "bLUE" weergegeven wanneer de luidspreker is verbonden met een 
Bluetooth-apparaat.
Schakel de Bluetooth-functie op uw externe Bluetooth-apparaat in en selecteer "NASH" in de lijst met gevonden 
apparaten. Als een wachtwoord vereist is, voert u "0000" in. Na succesvol koppelen hoort u een toon.
AUX/LINE MODUS
Om de luidspreker te gebruiken met een AUX/LINE-bron, steekt u één connector van de 3,5 mm audiokabel in de 
3,5 mm extra audio-ingang (3) op de luidspreker. Steek de andere connector in de koptelefoonaansluiting van 
je mediaspeler. Gebruik de MODE-knop (8) om over te schakelen naar de LINE-modus. Op het display verschijnt 
“LINE”. Het afspelen wordt bestuurd via het aangesloten apparaat.
USB MODUS
Steek een USB-apparaat in de USB-poort (1) om de muziek af te spelen die op de drive is opgeslagen. Het spel 
begint automatisch.
MICRO-SD MODUS
Plaats een microSD-kaart in de TF-poort (2) om muziek af te spelen die op de schijf is opgeslagen. Het spel be-
gint automatisch.
FUNCTIIES VAN DE MENU TOETS (7)
Druk op de knop MENU (7) en draai aan de volumeknop (6) om achtereenvolgens de volgende functies te bedie-
nen:
Druk 1x: T= Treble
Druk 2x: b= Bas
Druk 3x: n= Microfoonvolume
Druk 4x: E= Microfoon Echo
Druk 5x: d= Microfoon Delay
Druk 6x: gt= Gitaar Treble
Druk 7x: U= Muziekvolume
MODE TOETS (8)
Druk op deze knop om te schakelen tussen modi: BT, AUX, USB, TF
MIC PRI (14)
Druk kort op deze knop om de microfoonprioriteitfunctie in de BT-, USB-, TF-modus te activeren. Op het display 
verschijnt “n-ON”. Druk nogmaals om deze functie te annuleren. Op het display verschijnt “n-OF”. Wanneer 
deze functie is geactiveerd, stopt de muziek wanneer u in de microfoon spreekt en hervat wanneer u stopt met 
spreken.
REC (9)
Deze functie is alleen beschikbaar in de USB/TF-modus. U kunt alleen het geluid van de microfoon opnemen. 
Houd de knop ongeveer 3 seconden ingedrukt om de opname te starten. Druk kort op de REC-knop om de op-
name te stoppen. Druk nogmaals kort om naar uw plaat te luisteren.
VOLGEND NUMMER (10)
Druk kort op de knop (10) om stapsgewijs vooruit te gaan door de afspeellijst in BT-, USB- en TF-modus. Houd de 
knop ingedrukt om snel vooruit te bladeren door de muziek in USB- en TF-modus.
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VORIG NUMMER (12)
Druk kort op deze knop (12) om terug te gaan door de afspeellijst in BT-, USB- en TF-modus. Druk lang op deze 
knop om snel achteruit door de nummers te bladeren in USB- en TF-modus.
PLAY/PAUSE / TWS (11)
Druk kort op deze knop om de muziek af te spelen/pauzeren in de BT-, AUX-, USB-, TF-modus. Druk lang op deze 
knop om naar de TWS-modus te gaan. Wanneer de TWS-koppeling succesvol is, kunt u slechts één koppelings-
naam vinden en deze vervolgens selecteren en verbinden, dan kunt u met uw apparaat bedienen, u kunt lang 
op één TWS-knop van één eenheid drukken om TWS van twee eenheden te stoppen.
TWS-FUNCTIE
• Houd de PLAY/PAUSE/TWS-knop (11) ingedrukt om naar de TWS-modus te gaan. Op de displays op beide 

luidsprekers wordt "t-ON" weergegeven wanneer de TWS-koppeling is geslaagd.
• Activeer de Bluetooth-functie op uw smartphone en selecteer "NASH" in de lijst met gevonden apparaten.
• “Blue” knippert langzaam op het display van een van de luidsprekers en het display van de andere luidspre-

ker toont “BT01”.
• Nu kunt u de luidsprekers bedienen via uw Bluetooth-apparaat.
• Om de TWS-functie te annuleren, houdt u de TWS-knop op een van de luidsprekers ingedrukt. Op het display 

verschijnt "t-OF".
Let op: als je voor de eerste keer een tweede NASH-luidspreker toevoegt, verwijder dan eerst de luidspreker van je Bluetooth-apparaten, maak 
de TWS-koppeling en zoek vervolgens naar NASH op je smartphone.

LED SCHAKELAAR (13)
Kort indrukken om door de verschillende lichtmodi te bladeren. Houd de knop ingedrukt om het licht aan/uit te 
zetten.
FOUTDIAGNOSE 
In het geval van een probleem, de richtlijnen in onderstaande tabel volgen. Als het probleem aanhoudt, uw 
verkoper contacteren.

Probleem Mogelijke oorzaak Oplossing

Geen geluid
1. Geen bron aangesloten 1. Aansluiten op een audiobron
2.  Het volume staat op het laagste niveau 2. Het volume verhogen

Vervorming van 
het geluid

1. Het volume staat te hoog 1. Het volume verlagen
2. Luidspreker is beschadigd 2. Controleer de luidspreker

Geen geluid van 
de microfoon

1. Microfoon is niet vast aangesloten 1. Microfoon vast aansluiten
2. Microfoon is uitgeschakeld 2. Microfoon aanschakelen
3. Microfoon volume is op het minimum ingesteld 3. Microfoon volume verhogen

Geen geluid van 
de USB-stick/TF 
kaart

1. Bestanden in een niet-compatibel formaat. 1. Het formaat moet MP3 zijn
2. Kaart of stick verkeerd aangesloten. 2. De kaart/stick correct aansluiten

SPECIFICATIES
Voeding ............................................................................................................................................9V𝌃 1.5A 
Ingebouwde batterij ........................................................................................... Lithium-ion 7.4V𝌃 3600mA h
Opgenomen vermogen ............................................................................................................................ 40W
RMS/max. vermogen ......................................................................................................................50W/600W
BT frequentiebereik .............................................................................................................. 2402 - 2480MHz
Max. HF emissie vermogen ...............................................................................................................2.37dBm
Afmetingen (l x d x h) ..................................................................................................... 260 x 270 x 610mm
Nettogewicht ......................................................................................................................................... 5.6kg

BELANGRIJKE OPMERKING: Elektrische producten mogen niet samen met het huishoudelijk afval worden verwijderd. Lever ze a.u.b. 
in bij een gespecialiseerd zamelpunt. Raadpleeg de plaatselijke autoriteiten of uw verkoper over hoe de producten te recycleren.
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EU Declaration of Conformity 

Hereby we,     LOTRONIC SA 
   Avenue Zénobe Gramme, 9 
   1480 SAINTES 
   Belgique 
                                                  +32.2.390.91.91 
Certify and declare under our sole responsibility that the following product: 

Trade name:  BOOST 

Product name:   Portable speaker  

Type or model:   BOOST-NASH600 

Conforms to the essential requirements of the RED directive 2014/53/EU, ErP directive 2009/125/EC, Commission 
Regulation (EC) No 2019/1782, 2011/65/EU RoHS directive, the Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 
and the battery directive 2006/66/EC, based on the following specifications applied: 

EN 62368-1 : 2014 + A11 : 2017 
EN 50663 : 2017 
EN 62479 : 2010 
ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3 : 2019-11 
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4 : 2020-09  
EN 55032 : 2015 + A11 : 2020 
EN 55035 : 2017 + A11 : 2020 
EN 61000-3-2 : 2019 
EN 61000-3-3 : 2013 + A1 : 2019  
ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2 : 2019-07 
EN 50563 : 2011 + A11 : 2013 
IEC 62133-2 : 2017 
IEC 62321-3-1 : 2013 
IEC 62321-4 : 2013 + AMD1 : 2017 
IEC 62321-5 : 2013  
IEC 62321-6 : 2015  
IEC 62321-7-1 : 2015  
IEC 62321-7-2 : 2017  
IEC 62321-8 : 2017 

                                              
Place and date of issue:  
Saintes ( Belgium ), on 11/07/2022  
Manuel De Sousa 
Quality Manager       

 



 

 

 
 Déclaration UE de Conformité 

Nous,     LOTRONIC SA 
   Avenue Zénobe Gramme, 9 

   1480 SAINTES 
   Belgique 
                                                   +32.2.390.91.91 

Certifions et déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que les produits suivants : 

Marque:  BOOST 

Désignation commerciale :     Système de sonorisation portable  
 
Type ou modèle :   BOOST-NASH600 

Auxquels se réfère cette déclaration sont conformes aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions 
pertinentes de la directive RED 2014/53/EU, la directive ErP 2009/125/EU, le règlement (CE) N° 2019/1782, la 
directive RoHS 2011/65/EU, la directive déléguée (UE) N° 2015/863 et la directive Batterie 2006/66/CE 
Les produits sont en conformité avec les normes et/ou autres documents normatifs suivants : 

EN 62368-1 : 2014 + A11 : 2017 
EN 50663 : 2017 
EN 62479 : 2010 
ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3 : 2019-11 
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4 : 2020-09  
EN 55032 : 2015 + A11 : 2020 
EN 55035 : 2017 + A11 : 2020 
EN 61000-3-2 : 2019 
EN 61000-3-3 : 2013 + A1 : 2019  
ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2 : 2019-07 
EN 50563 : 2011 + A11 : 2013 
IEC 62133-2 : 2017 
IEC 62321-3-1 : 2013 
IEC 62321-4 : 2013 + AMD1 : 2017 
IEC 62321-5 : 2013  
IEC 62321-6 : 2015  
IEC 62321-7-1 : 2015  
IEC 62321-7-2 : 2017  
IEC 62321-8 : 2017 

 
Fait à Saintes (Belgique), le 11/07/2022 
M. De Sousa 
Responsable Qualité     
 

 




